D2 stream Drainage 43.6 132.1 43.6 132.1

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 1.02 3.1 0.536 1.6

D4 pond Drainage 0.438 1.3 0.417 1.3

D4 stream Drift 1.07 3.2 0.559 1.7

D5 pond Drainage 0.298 0.9 0.298 0.9

D5 stream Drift 1.15 3.5 0.600 1.8

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.155 0.5 0.102 0.3

R1 stream Drift 0.843 2.6 0.440 1.3

R3 stream Runoff 4.65 14.1 2.44 7.3

20

D2 ditch Drainage 104 315.2 104 315.2

D2 stream Drainage 64.7 196.1 64.7 196.1

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 1.07 3.2 0.572 1.7

D4 pond Drainage 0.829 2.5 0.801 2.4

D4 stream Drift 1.13 3.4 0.943 2.9

D5 pond Drainage 1.10 3.3 1.10 3.3

D5 stream Drift 1.20 3.6 0.802 2.4

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.190 0.6 0.122 0.4

R1 stream Drift 0.905 2.7 0.476 1.4

R3 stream Runoff 9.6 29.1 5.03 15.2

Values in bold are above the trigger value of 1 and hence further consideration is needed for these scenarios

Dimethachlor Volume 1 – Level 2

222

Table 137:  Higher tier risk assessment for algae for dimethachlor based on FOCUS Step 4 with mitigation of drift reducing nozzles and no-spray buffer zone for winter

oilseed rape (1 × 1000 g a.s./ha) – Mesocosm ERO-RAC = 0.33 µg a.s./L

BBCH

No spray buffer 5 m 10 m 20 m

Drift reducing nizzles 90% 75% 50%

Scenario Water body
Dominant route

of entry
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC

(0.33 µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC

(0.33 µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC

(0.33 µg/L)

00

D3 ditch
Drift / dry

deposition
0.336 1.0 0.390 1.2 0.399 1.2

D4 pond Drainage 0.396 1.2 0.402 1.2 0.406 1.2

D4 stream Drift 0.431 1.3 0.431 1.3 0.431 1.3

D5 pond Drainage 0.298 0.9 0.298 0.9 0.298 0.9

D5 stream Drift 0.262 0.8 0.326 1.0 0.336 1.0

R1 pond
Drift / dry

deposition
0.045 0.1 0.060 0.2 0.071 0.2

R1 stream Drift 0.199 0.6 0.248 0.8 0.256 0.8

20

D3 ditch
Drift / dry

deposition
0.288 0.9 0.332 1.0 0.339 1.0

D4 pond Drainage 0.770 2.3 0.776 2.4 0.781 2.4

D4 stream Drift 0.943 2.9 0.943 2.9 0.943 2.9

D5 pond Drainage 1.095 3.3 1.095 3.3 1.095 3.3

D5 stream Drift 0.802 2.4 0.802 2.4 0.802 2.4

R1 pond
Drift / dry

deposition
0.045 0.1 0.060 0.2 0.071 0.2

R1 stream Drift 0.316 1.0 0.316 1.0 0.316 1.0

Values in bold are above the trigger value of 1 and hence further consideration is needed for these scenarios

Dimethachlor Volume 1 – Level 2

223

Table 138:  Higher tier risk assessment for algae for dimethachlor based on FOCUS Step 4 with mitigation of a no spray buffer for winter oilseed rape (1 × 750 g a.s./ha) –

Mesocosm ERO-RAC = 0.33 µg a.s./L

BBCH

No spray buffer 5 m 10 m 20 m

Scenario
Water

body
Dominant route of entry PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-

RAC (0.33

µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC

(0.33 µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-

RAC (0.33

µg/L)

00

D2  ditch Drainage 43.9 133.0 43.9 133.0 43.9 133.0

D2  stream Drainage 29.7 90.0 29.7 90.0 29.7 90.0

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 1.38 4.18 0.761 2.3 0.401 1.2

D4 pond Drainage 0.344 1.04 0.326 0.99 0.311 0.94

D4 stream Drift 1.510 4.58 0.806 2.4 0.419 1.27

D5 pond Drainage 0.264 0.8 0.219 0.66 0.216 0.65

D5 stream Drift 1.622 4.9 0.865 2.6 0.450 1.36

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.161 0.5 0.116 0.35 0.076 0.23

R1 stream Drift 1.175 3.56 0.632 1.9 0.330 1.0

R3  stream  Runoff  7.68 23.27 7.68 23.27 7.68 23.27

20

D2  ditch Drainage 77.7 235.45 77.7 235.45 77.7 235.5

D2  stream Drainage 48.5 147.0 48.5 147.0 48.5 147.0

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 1.40 4.24 0.802 2.4 0.429 1.3

D4 pond Drainage 0.638 1.93 0.617 1.9 0.596 1.8

D4 stream Drift 1.55 4.7 0.845 2.56 0.701 2.1

D5 pond Drainage 0.792 2.4 0.792 2.4 0.792 2.4

D5 stream Drift 1.66 5.0 0.902 2.73 0.575 1.7

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.195 0.6 0.143 0.43 0.091 0.3

R1 stream Drift 1.24 3.8 0.679 2.06 0.357 1.1

R3  stream  Runoff  15.9 48.2 15.9 48.2 15.9 48.2

Values in bold are above the trigger value of 1 and hence further consideration is needed for these scenarios

Dimethachlor Volume 1 – Level 2

224

Table 139:  Higher tier risk assessment for algae for dimethachlor based on FOCUS Step 4 with mitigation nozzle reduction for winter oilseed rape (1 × 750 g a.s./ha) –

Mesocosm ERO-RAC = 0.33 µg a.s./L

BBCH

Nozzle reduction  50% 75% 90%

Scenario
Water

body
Dominant route of entry PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-

RAC (0.33

µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC

(0.33 µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-

RAC (0.33

µg/L)

00

D2  ditch Drainage 43.9 133.0 43.9 133.0 43.9 133.0

D2  stream Drainage 29.7 90.0 29.7 90.0 29.7 90.0

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 2.46 7.5 1.31 4.0 0.63 1.9

D4 pond Drainage 0.322 0.98 0.307 0.9 0.298 0.9

D4 stream Drift 2.07 6.3 1.04 3.2 0.444 1.3

D5 pond Drainage 0.216 0.7 0.216 0.7 0.216 0.7

D5 stream Drift 2.22 6.7 1.12 3.4 0.474 1.4

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.107 0.3 0.067 0.2 0.043 0.1

R1 stream Drift 1.604 4.9 0.826 2.5 0.359 1.1

R3  stream  Runoff  7.68 23.3 7.68 23.3 7.68 23.3

20

D2  ditch Drainage 77.7 235.5 77.7 235.5 77.7 235.5

D2  stream Drainage 48.5 147.0 48.5 147.0 48.5 147.0

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 2.44 7.4 1.38 4.2 0.772 2.3

D4 pond Drainage 0.620 1.9 0.603 1.8 0.594 1.8

D4 stream Drift 2.11 6.4 1.12 3.4 0.701 2.1

D5 pond Drainage 0.792 2.4 0.792 2.4 0.792 2.4

D5 stream Drift 2.26 6.8 1.19 3.6 0.579 1.8

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.150 0.5 0.110 0.3 0.086 0.3

R1 stream Drift 1.68 5.1 0.90 2.7 0.435 1.3

R3  stream  Runoff  15.9 48.2 15.9 48.2 15.9 48.2

Values in bold are above the trigger value of 1 and hence further consideration is needed for these scenarios

Dimethachlor Volume 1 – Level 2

225

Table 140:  Higher tier risk assessment for algae for dimethachlor based on FOCUS Step 4 with mitigation with of drift and runoff reduction for winter oilseed rape (1 × 750

g a.s./ha) – Mesocosm ERO-RAC = 0.33 µg a.s./L

BBCH

Vegetative strip 10 m 20 m

No spray buffer 10 m 20 m

Scenario
Water

body
Dominant route of entry PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC (0.33

µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC (0.33

µg/L)

00

D2  ditch Drainage 43.9 133.0 43.9 133.0

D2  stream Drainage 29.7 90.0 29.7 90.0

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 0.761 2.3 0.401 1.2

D4 pond Drainage 0.326 0.99 0.311 0.9

D4 stream Drift 0.806 2.4 0.419 1.3

D5 pond Drainage 0.219 0.7 0.216 0.7

D5 stream Drift 0.865 2.6 0.450 1.4

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.116 0.4 0.076 0.2

R1 stream Drift 0.632 1.9 0.330 1.0

R3  stream  Runoff  3.5 10.6 1.83 5.5

20

D2  ditch Drainage 77.7 235.5 77.7 235.5

D2  stream Drainage 48.5 147.0 48.5 147.0

D3 ditch Drift / dry deposition 0.802 2.4 0.429 1.3

D4 pond Drainage 0.617 1.9 0.596 1.8

D4 stream Drift 0.845 2.6 0.701 2.1

D5 pond Drainage 0.792 2.4 0.792 2.4

D5 stream Drift 0.902 2.7 0.575 1.7

R1 pond Drift / dry deposition 0.143 0.4 0.091 0.3

R1 stream Drift 0.679 2.1 0.357 1.1

R3  stream  Runoff  7.23 21.9 3.79 11.5

Values in bold are above the trigger value of 1 and hence further consideration is needed for these scenarios

Dimethachlor Volume 1 – Level 2

226

Table 141:  Higher tier risk assessment for algae for dimethachlor based on FOCUS Step 4 with mitigation with of drift reducing nozzles and no-spray buffer zone for winter

oilseed rape (1 × 750 g a.s./ha) – Mesocosm ERO-RAC = 0.33 µg a.s./L

BBCH

No spray buffer 5 m 10 m 20 m

Drift reducing nozzles 90% 75% 50%

Scenario Water body
Dominant route

of entry
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-

RAC (0.33

µg/L)
PECsw (g/L)

PEC/ERO-RAC